

**IN THE COURT OF THE V ADDL. DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE, TIPTUR**

S.C No: 10039/2019

DULY SWORN ON
DATE:20.11.2025.
CW-29
PW-**22**

Name	Smt.Usha Nandini
Father name	Sampath M.P
Age	48 years
Occupation	Senior Scientific Officer, SFSL Bangalore
Residence	Bangalore

The witness appeared through Video conference on jitsi app. At SFSL Madivala Bangalore and connected through VC jitsi app of this court.

Examination-in-chief : By Learned Public

Prosecutor:

I am working as Senior Scientific Officer (Toxicology) at SFSL, Madivala, Bangalore from 13.03.2014 till date. I am graduated in M.Sc Ph.D. I have I taken training in Basic toxicology and other training at Delhi and Bangalore. I have examined and issued report around 3000-4000 cases and I have given evidence around 35 cases.

On 13.03.2019 our office has received 1 sealed article from Channakeshavaiah.H.C., in Crime No.14/2019 of Turuvekere P.S. for offence punishable U/sec.302,201 of IPC. The 1 article received were sealed and tallied with sample seal and were intact. On examination having opened sealed articles No. 1) Blood sample of Suresh, a/a 48 years, Male. Vide PMR No.104/2019, dated: 17.02.2019. Which was bearing I.O marking 1.

SAMPLING:

Blood sample were subjected to steamed distillation and the distillate was collected.

Analysis and Identification:

Distillate from sampling method 1 was analyzed for alcohols by colour test and Gas chromatography.

Result of Examination:

Colour tests and Gas Chromatography methods have responded for presence of Ethyl alcohol in article No.1, quantum of Ethyl Alcohol=285.5Mg/100Ml of blood

with respect to the same I have issue the report which bears my signature. Witness has identified her signature in the said report. The said report is marked as **Ex.P-20** and signature is marked as Ex.P-20 (a) and (b).

After examine in the article No.1 blood it was transferred to biology section for further analysis as per request of I.O.,

Cross examination: Shri.M.D Advocate for accused

The sample was sent to examination to our office after one month from the date of collection of the blood. It is true to suggest that there is no mention in the requisition as to who has collected the blood. When I have received the sample article No.1 the blood was in liquid form. After receiving of the blood sample I have taken 15 days to examine the said article. After receiving the blood and till examination of the blood there will be no variation in the percentage of alcohol present in the blood due to climatic condition. As per the report the presence of alcohol in blood is 285.5 Mg/100 ML as such there will be any chances of fall, witness states that she is unable to answer the same. It is false to suggest that I am not receiving any article from Turuvekere P.S and I am not examine the said blood of deceased Suresh and I without examined the same to help the police have issued false report as Ex.P-20.

Re-examination - Nil

The witness as appeared through Video conference for recording of evidence and the evidence and cross examination was recorded

through video conference the audio and video was good throughout recording of evidence and there was no network issue.

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I. A & C

(Hemanthkumar C.R)

V Addl. District & Sessions Judge

Tiptur