

**IN THE COURT OF THE V ADDL. DISTRICT &
SESSIONS JUDGE, TIPTUR**

S.C No: 10039/2019

DULY SWORN ON
DATE:20.02.2026.
CW-32
PW-25

Name	Dr.Lingegowda. N.L
Father name	Lingaiah. N.S
Age	51
Occupation	Assistant Director, SFSL, Bangalore
Residence	Bangalore

The witness appeared through Video conference on jitsi app. At SFSL madivala Bangalore and connected through VC jitsi app of this court.

Examination-in-chief : By Learned Public

Prosecutor:

I have joined the SFSL, Madivala Bangalore as Scientific Officer in the year 2004 and got promoted as Assistant Director, SFSL, Bangalore in the year 2011. I am graduated in M.Sc Biology and Ph.D in Genetic Science. I have attended in house foundation course in Forensic Science at NICFS,

Delhi and I have also under-gone training for wild life forensics at Dehradun and training for DNA at Bangalore and Calcutta. I have examined and issued report around 4000-5000 cases as given evidence around 2000 cases.

On 11.03.2019 our office has received 9 sealed articles from one Nagaraju P.C-1041 in Crime No. 14/2019 of Turuvekere P.S. for offence punishable U/sec.201,302 of IPC. The 9 articles received were sealed and tallied with sample seal and were intact.

On examination I have opened 9 sealed articles.

I found following articles.

1. Blood stained mud.
2. Sample Mud.
3. One Jerkin.
4. One Shirt.
5. One Pant.
6. One Nicker.
7. One wooden re-piece.
8. One shirt.
9. One Nicker.

METHOD OF ANALYSIS

Observations and test conducted for Blood Stains:

Scrapings/ mud sample/cuttings from the suspected areas were tested for blood by presumptive tests namely, Benzidine/phenolphthalein/leuko malachite-green tests. The presence of blood stains were further confirmed by conducting Takayama test/ microscopic test. The extent of the stains, their size and location were also noted. The results of the examinations were furnished.

OPINION

The cuttings/scrapings/mud of the blood stained exhibits were subjected to serological analysis. The origin was determined by the Gel diffusion method. Cross over electrophoresis and the blood grouping was determined by the absorption elution method.

ORIGIN OF THE BLOOD STAINS:

Item No.1,3,4,5,6,7 and 8 were stained with Human Blood.

BLOOD GROUP OF THE BLOOD STAINS

Item No.1,3,4,5,6,7 and 8 were stained with AB group blood.

With respect to the same I have issued the report which is already marked as Ex.P-37. The witness has identified his signature. The signature is marked as Ex.P-37(b).

I have sent the Ex.P-37 report along with articles and sample seal. The witness has identified the sample seal which bears his signature. The sample seal is marked as **Ex.P-43** and his signature is marked as Ex.P-43(a).

I can identified the 9 articles examined by me. The witness has identified the M.O-1 to 9 articles before the court. The said M.O1 to 9 articles bears my signature and seal.

Cross examination: Sri.M.D Advocate for accused.

The said M.O-1 to 9 articles were received by our office and sent the same. The articles sealed by police were opened by me. I do not remember the colour of article No.3-M.O-1. It is true to suggest that in my report I have not mentioned the colour of said articles. It is true to suggest that I have no impediment to mention colour of articles. It is true to suggest that I have not specifically mentioned as to where the blood stains were present.

It is false to suggest that though I have not examined any articles I have given false certificate to help the police. After, examined the articles I have send the said articles to Dy.S.P, Kunigal. It is false to suggest that though I have not examined the nine articles, I have given false certificate as per Ex.P-37.

Re-examination - Nil

(The witness as appeared through Video conference for recording of evidence and the evidence and cross examination was recorded through video conference the audio and video was good throughout recording of evidence and they was no network issue.)

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I. A & C

(Hemanthkumar C.R)

**V Addl. District & Sessions Judge
Tiptur**